ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF COLIFORM
BACTERIA FROM SWIMMING POOLS

KHAIRUNNISA AQILAH BINTI KAMARUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitle “Isolation and Identification of Coliform
Bacteria from Public Swimming Pools” was submitted by Khairunnisa Aqgilah
Binti Kamarudin, in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor
of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved

by

Nurul Asyikin Binti Abdul Rahman
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan

Kampus Kuala Pilah

Pekan Parit Tinggi

72000, Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan.

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Dr. Nor’aishah binti Abu Shah
Project Coordinator Project Coordinator
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
UiTM Negeri Sembilan UiTM Negeri Sembilan
Kampus Kuala Pilah Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi Pekan Parit Tinggi
72000 Kuala Pilah 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background Study
Problem Statement
Significance of Study
Obijective of study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Coliform Bacteria

Groups of Coliform Bacteria
2.2.1 Total Coliform

2.2.2 Faecal Coliform

2.2.3 Escherichia coli (E. coli)
Public Swimming Pool

2.3.1 Recreational Water IlIness

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
Methods
3.2.1 Isolation of Coliform Bacteria
3.2.1.1 Sample Collection
3.2.1.2 Preparation of Culturing Media
3.2.2 Sample Analysis Method
3.2.2.1 ldentification of Coliform Bacteria

3.2.2.2 Gram Staining

PAGE
ii

Vi
vii
Viii

WNDN -

SO o o010l O &~

© ©O© © 00 W oo oo ~N~N~N -~



CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4

Coliform Isolation in Lactose Broth

4.1.1 Most Probable Number of the Coliform Bacteria.
Data Comparison between Adult and Child Pool
Coliform Formation on EMB Agar

Coliform Bacteria Identification Using Gram Staining and
Biochemical Test

4.4.1 Coliform bacteria gram stain

4.4.2 Coliform bacteria biochemical analysis

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

11
12
15
16

17
17
18

22

23

27
30



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF COLIFORM
BACTERIA FROM SWIMMING POOLS

The existence of coliform bacteria in water shows the potential presence of disease-
causing bacteria in water an as an indicator of faecal contamination. The purpose
of this study is to isolate and identify the presence of coliform bacteria in public
swimming pools. The water samples were collected from indoor and outdoor
swimming pools which are at Pusat Akuatik Stadium Hang Jebat and Kolam
Renang Awam Majlis Bandaraya Melaka Bersejarah (MBMB) in Melaka. The
procedure used to isolate and identify the presence of coliform was the convectional
Multi Tube Fermentation (MTF) method. The gram staining procedure was done to
verify the coliform’s morphology. The biochemical test gave a positive result for
the presence of Escherichia coli.



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objectives of the Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Coliform Bacteria
	2.2 Groups of Coliform Bacteria
	2.3 Public Swimming Pool


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Methods


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Coliform Isolation in Lactose Broth
	4.2 Data Comparison between Adult and Child Pool
	4.3 Coliform Formation on EMB Agar
	4.4 Coliform Bacteria Identification Using Gram Staining and Biochemical
Test


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

