ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF COLIFORM BACTERIA FROM SWIMMING POOLS

KHAIRUNNISA AQILAH BINTI KAMARUDIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2018

This Final Year Project Report entitle **"Isolation and Identification of Coliform Bacteria from Public Swimming Pools"** was submitted by Khairunnisa Aqilah Binti Kamarudin, in partial fulfilment of the requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nurul Asyikin Binti Abdul Rahman Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000, Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan.

Lili Syahani binti Rusli Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Nor'aishah binti Abu Shah Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences UiTM Negeri Sembilan Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK		PAGE iii iv vi vii vii ix x
CHAI	PTER 1: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Significance of Study	2
1.4	Objective of study	3
CHAI	PTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Coliform Bacteria	4
2.2	Groups of Coliform Bacteria	5
	2.2.1 Total Coliform	5
	2.2.2 Faecal Coliform	5
	2.2.3 Escherichia coli (E. coli)	6
2.3	Public Swimming Pool	6
	2.3.1 Recreational Water Illness	6
CHAI	PTER 3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Materials	7
	3.1.1 Raw materials	7
	3.1.2 Chemicals	7
	3.1.3 Apparatus	7
3.2	Methods	8
	3.2.1 Isolation of Coliform Bacteria 3.2.1.1 Sample Collection	8 8
	3.2.1.2 Preparation of Culturing Media	8
	3.2.2 Sample Analysis Method	9
	3.2.2.1 Identification of Coliform Bacteria	9
	3.2.2.2 Gram Staining	9

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Coliform Isolation in Lactose Broth	11
	4.1.1 Most Probable Number of the Coliform Bacteria.	12
4.2	Data Comparison between Adult and Child Pool	15
4.3	Coliform Formation on EMB Agar	16
4.4	Coliform Bacteria Identification Using Gram Staining and	1
	Biochemical Test	17
	4.4.1 Coliform bacteria gram stain	17
	4.4.2 Coliform bacteria biochemical analysis	18
СНА	APTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	NS 22
	ED REFERENCES	23
APPI	ENDICES	27
CUR	RICULUM VITAE	30

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF COLIFORM BACTERIA FROM SWIMMING POOLS

The existence of coliform bacteria in water shows the potential presence of diseasecausing bacteria in water an as an indicator of faecal contamination. The purpose of this study is to isolate and identify the presence of coliform bacteria in public swimming pools. The water samples were collected from indoor and outdoor swimming pools which are at Pusat Akuatik Stadium Hang Jebat and Kolam Renang Awam Majlis Bandaraya Melaka Bersejarah (MBMB) in Melaka. The procedure used to isolate and identify the presence of coliform was the convectional Multi Tube Fermentation (MTF) method. The gram staining procedure was done to verify the coliform's morphology. The biochemical test gave a positive result for the presence of *Escherichia coli*.